

ORDERS ON I.A-1, 2 & 11

The suit is filed for Declaration and Permanent Injunction.

The plaintiff was granted exparte temporary injunction order on 27.08.2013 directing the defendants not to alienate the suit schedule properties till next date of hearing. The defendants No.4 to 6 appeared through counsel on 27.09.2013. Subsequently, the defendant No.1 appeared and filed I.A on 30.10.2013 for vacating the temporary injunction order. On perusal of the order sheet it reveals that, defendants No.5 & 6 have filed another I.A U/o 39 Rule 4 CPC on 26.08.2015 for vacating the interim order. I.A-18 was filed by 4th defendant on 30.01.2016 to vacate the interim order. When the defendants appeared before the Court they had not shown any urgency to vacate the said interim order.

The interim order passed on 27.08.2013 directing the defendants not to alienate the suit schedule properties was extended for time to time and it was extended till further orders on 07.10.2015. Hence, today is the last working day for the Civil Court and there would be summer vacation from 01.05.2016 to 29.05.2016. The Court opens on 30.05.2016. Due to paucity of time no considered order could be passed on I.A's. Hence, the orders passed on 07.10.2015 is extended till next date of hearing.

**Call on for further hearing
on I.As by 02.06.2016.**

**Prl., Sr., Civil Judge and CJM,
Ramanagara.**